434,505 - 444,276 1,352,933 2,231,714

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables - - - 934,544 - 934,544

Hire purchase liabilities 9.52% 196,639 277,610 - - 474,249
Insurance premium funding 8.46% 35,827 - - - 35,827

  232,466 277,610 934,544 - 1,444,620

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates on fixed rate instruments at the

reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

71

Notes to the Financial Statements

32. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1.00% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss of the Group and the Company by the amounts shown below. This

analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity

 1.00%
increase

1.00%
decrease

 1.00%
increase

1.00%
decrease

 $ $  $ $

2011

Variable rate financial assets 295 (295)  - -

Cash flows sensitivity 295 (295)  - -

2010

Variable rate financial assets 13,529 (13,529)  - -

Cash flows sensitivity 13,529 (13,529)  - -

(iv) Capital management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to

continue as a going concern, so as to maintain a strong capital base sufficient to maintain
future exploration and development of its projects. In order to maintain or adjust the capital

structure, the Group may issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. The Group’s focus has

been to raise sufficient funds through equity and to sell surplus assets to fund exploration and

evaluation activities. The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio, however

there are no external borrowings (other than hire purchase and premium funding